the successful completion of a comprehensive written examination. 5

  I am also an associate member of the National Association of Water Companies, 6

serving on its Finance/Accounting/Taxation Committee; a member of the Energy 7

Association of Pennsylvania, formerly the Pennsylvania Gas Association; and a member 8

of the American Finance and Financial Management Associations. 9

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 10

A. The purpose is to provide testimony on behalf of Missouri-American Water Company 11

(MAWC or the Company) relative to the overall rate of return including common equity 12

cost rate, senior capital cost rates and capital structure which it should be afforded the 13

opportunity to earn on its jurisdictional rate base.   14

Q. What is your recommended overall rate of return?   15

A. I recommend that the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri (MO PSC or 16

the Commission) authorize the Company the opportunity to earn an overall rate of return 17

of 8.85% based upon its pro forma capital structure at December 31, 2011, consisting of 18

49.36% long-term debt at a 6.36% cost rate, 0.27% preferred stock at a 9.23% cost rate 19

and 50.37% common equity at my recommended common equity cost rate of 11.30% 20

which is summarized in Table 1 below:   21

3

 1

Table 1 2

Type of Capital Ratios Cost Rate
 4

Weighted Cost Rate 3

 Long-Term Debt 49.36%  6.36%  3.14% 5
 Preferred Equity  0.27  9.23  0.02 6
 Common Equity  50.37  11.30
 8

5.69 7

   Total 100.00%   8.85% 9
 10

Q. Have you prepared schedules which support your recommended common equity 11

cost rate?  12

A. Yes.  They are attached to my prepared direct testimony and have been marked for 13

identification as Schedules PMA-1 through PMA-17.   14

Q. Please summarize your recommended common equity cost rate.  16

Summary 15

A. My recommended common equity cost rate of 11.30% is summarized on Schedule PMA-17

1, page 2.  As a wholly-owned subsidiary of American Water Works Company, Inc. 18

(AWK, the Parent or American Water), MAWC’s common stock is not publicly traded.  19

Thus, a market-based common equity cost rate cannot be determined directly for the 20

Company.  Consequently, in arriving at my recommended common equity cost rate of 21

11.30%, I have assessed the market-based common equity cost rates of companies of 22